

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CHESTER DEWAYNE TURNER,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S154459

(Los Angeles County  
Superior Court No.  
BA273283-01)

Death Penalty Case

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court  
of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles

Honorable William R. Pounders, Judge

**APPELLANT'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL  
OPENING BRIEF**

MARY K. McCOMB  
State Public Defender

WILLIAM C. WHALEY  
Deputy State Public Defender  
California Bar No. 293720  
william.whaley@ospd.ca.gov

770 L Street, Suite 1000  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 322-2676  
Facsimile: (916) 327-6939

Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	9
I. THE ADMISSION OF STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN AN AUTOPSY REPORT THROUGH THE TESTIMONY OF AN EXPERT WHO NEITHER CONDUCTED THE AUTOPSY NOR PREPARED THE REPORT VIOLATED STATE HEARSAY RULES AND THE SIXTH AMENDMENT’S CONFRONTATION CLAUSE REQUIRING REVERSAL OF COUNT 5 AND THE DEATH JUDGMENT .....	10
A. Factual background.....	11
B. Dr. Scheinin Related Case-Specific Hearsay as the Basis for Her Opinion That the Fetus Was Viable .....	12
C. The Statements in Dr. Selser’s Autopsy Report Were Testimonial and Their Admission, Through Dr. Scheinin, Violated the Confrontation Clause .....	15
1. <i>Crawford</i> requires the court to consider the totality of the circumstances in determining whether a statement is testimonial .....	17
2. The opinions in <i>Williams</i> did not alter the required totality of the circumstances analysis .....	19
3. The approach taken in <i>Dungo</i> is not consistent with that of the United States Supreme Court.....	21
4. <i>Dungo</i> should be reconsidered.....	23
a. <i>Dungo</i> ’s analysis of the formality prong focused on a distinction between expert opinion and the opinion’s objective basis that no longer exists.....	23

b.	In <i>Dungo</i> this Court did not consider the circumstances surrounding the making of the statements in the autopsy report when assessing whether their primary purpose was evidentiary .....	29
5.	Dr. Selser’s report was made under circumstances which would have led a reasonable pathologist to understand that her findings would be used in a criminal prosecution.....	33
D.	Dr. Scheinin’s Testimony Relating Dr. Selser’s Statements Violated Other State and Federal Rights.....	36
E.	Dr. Selser’s Statements Were Critical to Proving Viability and are Prejudicial Under Any Test.....	37
F.	Conclusion .....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.....	40
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625.....	37
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 647.....	16, 17, 19, 24
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	37, 38
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36.....	passim
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813.....	16, 18
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62.....	37
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> (1963) 375 U.S. 85.....	38
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343.....	37
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 305.....	16, 18, 19, 35
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> (2015) 576 U.S. 237.....	17, 20, 21, 30
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56.....	16, 35
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.....	38
<i>United States v. Ignasiak</i> (11th Cir. 2012) 667 F.3d 1217.....	23, 25, 32, 33

<i>United States v. Moore</i> (D.C. Cir. 2011) 651 F.3d 30.....	23, 27, 32, 33
<i>Walters v. Maass</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 45 F.3d 1355.....	37
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 50.....	16, 19, 20, 24

### State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Avila</i> (Mass. 2009) 912 N.E.2d 1014.....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> (Pa. 2018) 185 A.3d 316.....	23, 32, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Nardi</i> (Mass. 2008) 893 N.E.2d 1221.....	22, 25, 32, 33
<i>Cuesta-Rodriguez v. State</i> (Okla.Crim.App. 2010) 241 P.3d 214 .....	22, 32, 33
<i>Harris v. State</i> (Okla.Crim.App. 2019) 450 P.3d 933 .....	22
<i>In re Fields</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1063 .....	13
<i>In re Figueroa</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 576.....	36
<i>In re Scott</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 783.....	13
<i>Martinez v. State</i> (Tex.Ct.App. 2010) 311 S.W.3d 104 .....	23, 32, 33
<i>Miller v. State</i> (Okla.Crim.App. 2013) 313 P.3d 934 .....	22
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432 .....	37

<i>People v. Davis</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 797.....	37
<i>People v. Dungo</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 608.....	passim
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th.....	25
<i>People v. Garton</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 485.....	14, 23
<i>People v. Hall</i> (N.Y.App.Div. 2011) 84 A.D.3d 79 .....	26
<i>People v. Lara</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 216.....	38
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877.....	13, 24
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 421.....	14, 23
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 1.....	15
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665.....	passim
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	37, 38
<i>Rosario v. State</i> (Fla.Ct.App. 2015) 175 So.3d 843.....	23, 27, 32
<i>State v. Bass</i> (N.J. 2016) 132 A.3d 1207 .....	23, 32
<i>State v. Davidson</i> (Mo.Ct.App. 2007) 242 S.W.3d 409 .....	23, 32
<i>State v. Frazier</i> (W.Va. 2012) 735 S.E.2d 727 .....	22

<i>State v. Hutchison</i> (Tenn. 2016) 482 S.W.3d 893 .....	20
<i>State v. Jaramillo</i> (N.M.Ct.App. 2011) 272 P.3d 682 .....	22, 32
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> (W.Va. 2012) 735 S.E.2d 905 .....	22
<i>State v. Locklear</i> (N.C. 2009) 681 S.E.2d 293 .....	23
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> (Ohio 2014) 9 N.E.3d 930 .....	26
<i>State v. Navarette</i> (N.M. 2013) 294 P.3d 435 .....	22, 32
<i>Wood v. State</i> (Tex.Ct.App. 2009) 299 S.W.3d 200 .....	23, 25, 32, 33

### **State Statutes**

Cal. Evid. Code	
§ 459.....	28
§ 801(b) .....	13
§ 1200(a) .....	12
§ 1200(b) .....	10, 12
Cal. Gov. Code	
§ 27491.1.....	28, 34

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const., art. I	
§ 7.....	10, 37
§ 15.....	10, 37
§ 17.....	10, 37
U.S. Const.	
5th Amend.....	37
6th Amend.....	10, 15, 37
8th Amend.....	10, 37
14th Amend.....	10, 37

**Court Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.630(b)(2) ..... 40

**Other Authorities**

Balko, *It's time to abolish the coroner*, Wash. Post  
(Dec. 12, 2017)..... 35

Sen Rules Com., Off. Of Sen. Floor Analyses, analysis  
of Sen. Bill No. 1189 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) as  
amended Aug. 19, 2016..... 36
